

No. 23-1155

In the Supreme Court of the United States

PRISCILLA VILLARREAL,
Petitioner,

v.

ISIDRO R. ALANIZ, ET AL.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Courts of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit

**BRIEF OF PROJECT FOR PRIVACY AND
SURVEILLANCE ACCOUNTABILITY
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER**

GENE C. SCHAERR
Counsel of Record

ERIK S. JAFFE

ANNIKA BOONE BARKDULL*

SCHAERR | JAFFE LLP

1717 K Street NW

Suite 900

Washington, DC 20006

(202) 787-1060

gschaerr@schaerr-jaffe.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION, SUMMARY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	3
I. Newsgathering Is Fundamental to the Freedom of the Press.....	3
II. Protected Speech Cannot Be Criminalized, and Thus Does Not Provide Probable Cause for an Arrest for the Crime of Engaging in Such Speech.....	6
CONCLUSION	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bailey v. Andrews</i> , 811 F.2d 366 (7th Cir. 1987).....	7
<i>Branzburg v. Hayes</i> , 408 U.S. 665 (1972).....	3
<i>City of Houston v. Hill</i> , 482 U.S. 451 (1987).....	6, 7
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971).....	7
<i>Duran v. City of Douglas</i> , 904 F.2d 1372 (9th Cir. 1990).....	8, 9
<i>Gainor v. Rogers</i> , 973 F.2d 1379 (8th Cir. 1992).....	6, 7
<i>Gentile v. State Bar</i> , 501 U.S. 1030 (1991).....	3
<i>Glik v. Cunniffe</i> , 655 F.3d 78 (1st Cir. 2011)	3, 5
<i>Gooding v. Wilson</i> , 405 U.S. 518 (1972).....	7
<i>Hess v. Indiana</i> , 414 U.S. 105 (1973).....	7
<i>In re Express-News Corp.</i> , 695 F.2d 807 (5th Cir. 1982).....	5
<i>Leonard v. Robinson</i> , 477 F.3d 347 (6th Cir. 2007).....	8
<i>Mills v. Alabama</i> , 384 U.S. 214 (1966).....	5

<i>Muraveva v. Toffoli</i> , 709 F. App'x 131 (3d Cir. 2017).....	8
<i>Pell v. Procunier</i> , 417 U.S. 817 (1974).....	4
<i>Press-Enter. Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 478 U.S. 1 (1986).....	3
<i>Sandul v. Larion</i> , 119 F.3d 1250 (6th Cir. 1997).....	8
<i>Street v. New York</i> , 394 U.S. 576 (1969).....	7
<i>Swiecicki v. Delgado</i> , 463 F.3d 489 (6th Cir. 2006).....	7, 8
<i>Wayte v. United States</i> , 470 U.S. 598 (1985).....	6
<i>Zalaski v. City of Hartford</i> , 462 F. App'x 13 (2d Cir. 2011).....	8
Statute	
Texas Penal Code § 39.06(c).....	2
Other Authorities	
Mallory B. Rechtenbach, <i>More Than Mere “Constitutional Window Dressing”: Why the Press Clause Should Protect A Limited Right to Gather Information</i> , 98 Neb. L. Rev. 188 (2019).....	4, 5
